
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 11 March 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 19 March 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 19 March 2019 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 February 2019.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

 There are no Licensing Sub-Committee minutes to approve. 
 

5.   Y18/1035/FH  Land adjoining The Mount, Barrow Hill, Sellindge 
(Pages 9 - 26) 
 

 Outline application for the erection of up to 11 dwellings with the formation 
of a new access with all other matters (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) reserved for future consideration. 
 

6.   Y18/1580/FH Bridge Tavern, 129 Station Road, Lydd TN29 9LL (Pages 
27 - 38) 
 

 Change of use from Drinking Establishment (Class A4) to 3 residential 
units (Class C3) comprising two 4 bedroom dwellings and one 5 bedroom 
dwelling with associated parking and garden areas. 
 

7.   Y18/0982/FH Hawkinge Cemetery and Crematorium, Aerodrome Road, 
Hawkinge (Pages 39 - 58) 
 

 Extension to existing memorial garden and creation of additional car 
parking spaces. 
 

8.   Supplementary Information (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 26 February 2019 
  
Present Councillors Clive Goddard (Chairman), 

Miss Susie Govett, Len Laws, Michael Lyons, 
Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, 
Mrs Carol Sacre (In place of Damon Robinson), 
Russell Tillson and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Councillor Mrs Jennifer 

Hollingsbee and Councillor Damon Robinson 
  
Officers Present:  Louise Daniels (Senior Planning Officer), Sue Lewis 

(Committee Services Officer), Llywelyn Lloyd (Chief 
Planning Officer), Lisette Patching (Development 
Management Manager) and Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

60. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
There were no Licensing Sub-Committee minutes to approve at the meeting. 
 

63. The Cottage, Hillside, Sandgate, Folkestone 
 
Erection of a four-storey building containing 6 No. 2 bedroom apartments 
and a two-storey building containing 1 No. 2 bedroom apartment together 
with car parking, cycle and bin storage following removal of the existing 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 February 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

house and garage. 
 
Oliver Allen spoke against the application and suggested that members visit the 
site to see the concerns of the local residents. He raised the following issues: 
 

 The road had not been tested for stability 

 Access issues had not been addressed, particularly in respect of safety 
of residents whilst construction vehicles come and go from the site. 

 The entrance is far too narrow onto the site for this type of construction. 

 There is a loss of privacy for residents 

 The design and character is not in keeping with the area. 
 
Mr Tim Prater, spoke against the application on behalf of Sandgate Parish 
Council. He raised the following issues: 
 

 No form of consultation has been done on the Ground Investigation 
Report 

 The retaining wall has not been amended  

 Sandgate Parish Council views have not been considered 

 Access and traffic flow should be considered, as it stands it is too tight 
and far too dangerous for local residents. 

 
Councillor Rory Love, ward member spoke against the application. He 
commended officers on a very detailed and fair report. He raised a number of 
issues as follows: 
  

 A report should be brought back on stability issues already raised 

 Members should analyse all aspects of the build not just the design 

 Sandgate design Statement must be considered 

 Not enough parking on the site for the required number of units, far more 
is needed 

 The design is not in keeping with the area and the Council should 
preserve the character of the area and hillside. 

 
Giles Taylor, applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application informing 
Members that he had worked closely with the Council and the application was 
fully compliant with planning policies. He informed Members that the land 
stability issue was addressed and therefore the application should not be 
rejected on this. The scale and design sits well within the site and surrounding 
properties. Highways have no objection to the access to the site and therefore 
the Council should approve the application. 
 
Members noted a number of points for and against the application and these 
are summarised below: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2Page 4



Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 February 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

For  
 

 Although there are a large number of objections to the application it is 
very difficult for members to reject it on planning grounds 

 The report has addressed the issues surrounding land stability since the 
application first came to committee  

 Planning Law should be adhered to 

 Planning policies have been followed 

 Highways have raised no issues. 
 

 
Against 
 

 Land stability – conditions must be adhered to 

 Traffic management of construction vehicles – a condition should be 
added if the application is approved 

 Width of road is far too narrow and residents’ concerns are justified as 
there will be an increase in car movements in a very small area 

 Overbearing and out of keeping with the area 

 Damage to existing properties because of construction 

 Emergency vehicle access  

 Number of dwellings is far too many and would have an adverse impact 
on existing residents 

 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Roger Wilkins and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
at the end of the addendum report and that delegated authority be given to the 
Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that she considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 7; Abstentions 0) 
Upon being put this vote was LOST. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susie Govett and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be refused on the following grounds: 
 
1. The additional vehicular activity associated with the provision of 7 

units on this site, in an area characterised by detached single 
dwellings, would have an unacceptable detrimental impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring residents due to the constrained access to 
the site. As such the development would be contrary to saved 
policy SD1 of the Shepway District Local Plan Review and policy 
HB1 of the Places and Policies Local Plan Submission Draft which 
seek to ensure that proposals do not lead to an adverse impact on 
the amenity of neighbours. 

Page 3Page 5



Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 February 2019 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Development Management 
Manager to finalise the wording of the refusal.  

 
(Voting: For 7; Against 3; Abstentions 0) 
 

64. Chapel Cottage, Lymbridge Green, Stowting Common 
 
Erection of two holiday lets together with access and parking. 
 
The Planning Officer read out a statement from Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee, 
Ward Member as follows: 
 
1. Sustainability - The North Downs is a very popular holiday destination 

and there are a number of successful holiday lets within the vicinity of 
this application.  This is confirmed by Visit Kent Deputy Chief Executive 
who states: 

 
“there are visitor benefits to be derived from the accommodation as 
planned.  With a growing demand for high quality self-catering 
accommodation we would encourage investment in a development 
such as this”  

 
The North Downs Trail Manager of the AONB is that: 
 
“The trail follows the ancient Pilgrims Way – one third of worldwide 
tourism is currently driven by tourism, as a result we are seeing 
growing numbers along the trail.”   

 
Mulberry Cottages believe there is a growing need for this type of 
accommodation in the Rural area.  

 
There are a large number of tourists, particularly from abroad for rural 
accommodation and that they also like to visit adjacent towns (not always 
stay in them).  

 
The George Public House on Stone Street is the closest, and the six mile 
garage caters for fuel and general needs. There is a regular bus service 
to Canterbury
[...]
 and effectiveness of the procedures and controls relating to 
S106 agreements was reviewed by the East Kent Audit Partnership in 
2014 the resulting report recommended that the position regarding 
planning obligations that involve financial contributions should be reported 
to members on an annual basis. With the introduction of CIL in 2016 the 
report now also includes CIL contributions. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report DCL/18/33 
2.  To receive and note Appendix 1. 
 
(Voting: For10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 6Page 8



        DCL/18/36 
 
Application No: Y18/1035/FH      
   
Location of Site: Land adjoining The Mount Barrow Hill Sellindge 
  
Development: Outline application for the erection of up to 11 

dwellings with the formation of a new access with all 
other matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale) reserved for future consideration. 

 
Applicant: Mr E & Mr J Champneys 

 
Agent: Elizabeth Welch 
 Hobbs Parker Property Consultants 
 Romney House  
 Monument Way 
 Orbital Park 
 Ashford 

 
Date Valid: 02.10.2018 
 
Expiry Date: 01.01.2019  
 
PEA Date:  19.04.2019 
 
Date of Committee:  19.03.2019 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss B Lennon 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This application is for outline permission for up to 11 dwellings on a site that forms 
a proposed residential allocation within the emerging Places and Policies Local 
Plan. All matters except for access are reserved for future consideration. The 
access has been considered to be safe and suitable by Kent Highways and 
Transportation for the proposed 11 dwellings. The principle of residential 
development at this site is accepted, with no likely detrimental impact arising from 
this use upon the amenity of existing and future occupants. Suitable mitigation 
can be secured to ensure the protection of protected species, whilst the visual 
impact of the proposal is also accepted, with no significant contamination of the 
site considered likely. Further archaeological evaluation of the site is being carried 
out. Any update on this will be provided either on the supplementary sheets or at 
the meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to grant planning permission subject to: the receipt of a 
satisfactory archaeological field evaluation report; the conditions set out at 
the end of the report; and the applicant entering into a S106 legal agreement 
securing affordable housing, KCC contributions and reptile translocation; 
and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree 
and finalise the wording of the conditions and the legal agreement and to 
add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission for up to 11 dwellings with 

all matters other than the means of access reserved for future consideration. 
The access proposals are for a new central vehicular access on the western 
boundary of the site onto Barrow Hill (the A20), opposite St John’s Cottages. 
Indicative elevations, floor plans and a block plan have been submitted with 
the application but these are not for consideration as part of this application.  

 
1.2 The application is accompanied by the following documents: 

 arboriculture report 

 planning and design & access statement 

 stage 1 road safety audit 

 transport statement 

 utilities statement 

 archaeological desk-based assessment 

 foul water drainage strategy 

 surface water management strategy 

 badger, reptile survey & mitigation strategy 

 a reptile translocation enhancement strategy & management plan 

 preliminary ecological appraisal  

 phase 1 environmental assessment 
 
2.0 SITE DESIGNATIONS 
 
2.1 The following apply to the site:  
 

 Outside (but abutting) the settlement boundary, which runs along the 
western boundary of the site 


[...]
hich NHB is based. If an authority records an overall 
increase in new homes in any one year, but this increase is below the 0.4% 
threshold, the authority will not receive any New Homes Bonus funding 
relating to that particular year. New Homes Bonus payments are not a 
material consideration in the determination of this application.  

 
 Human Rights 
 
9.45 In reaching a decision on a planning application the European Convention 

on Human Rights must be considered. The Convention Rights that are 
relevant are Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol. The proposed course 
of action is in accordance with domestic law. As the rights in these two 
articles are qualified, the Council needs to balance the rights of the 
individual against the interests of society and must be satisfied that any 
interference with an individual’s rights is no more than necessary. Having 
regard to the previous paragraphs of this report, it is not considered that 
there is any infringement of the relevant Convention rights. 

 
9.46 This application is reported to Committee due to the views of Sellindge 

Parish Council.  

  
 10.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

Page 22



10.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at 
Section 7.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION –  

 That delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant 
planning permission subject to: the receipt of a satisfactory archaeological 
field evaluation report; the conditions set out below; and the applicant 
entering into a S106 legal agreement securing affordable housing, KCC 
contributions and reptile translocation; and that delegated authority be 
given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and the legal agreement and add any other conditions that he 
considers necessary: 

 

1. 3 year permission for submission of Reserved Matters 
2. Development to commence within 2 years of Reserved Matters approval 
3. Standard Reserved Matters conditions (details of appearance, layout, scale 

and landscaping) 
4. Approved plans  
5. Reserved Matters to provide for no more than 11 dwellings 
6. Samples of materials  
7. Water efficiency  
8. Installation of fibre optic broadband 

 
Ecology  

 
9. Implementation of reptile mitigation strategy  
10. Pre-commencement badger checks  
11. Lighting design strategy  
12. Ecological enhancement plan  

 
Highways 

 
13. Construction management plan 
14. Provision and retention of vehicle parking spaces  
15. Provision and retention of secure, covered cycle parking 
16. Completion and maintenance of the access details, visibility splays and 

footway connection as shown on the submitted drawings  
17. Completion of footways and carriageways between a dwelling and the 

adopted highway prior to occupation 
 

Trees  
 

18. Tree protection fencing  
19. Retained trees 

 
Contamination  

 
20. Part 5 of standard land contamination condition  

Page 23



 
Foul and Surface Water  

 
21. Detailed sustainable surface water drainage scheme to be submitted  
22. Verification Report of surface water system to be submitted  
23. Details of foul water drainage 
 
Landscaping 
24. Planting plans 
25. Implementation and Maintenance Schedule 
26. Hard landscaping details 
 
Informatives 
 
Ecology – breeding birds  
KCC PROW  
Southern Water 
Street naming and numbering 
S106 
 
 

Page 24



 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



  

        DCL/18/37 
 
Application No: Y18/1580/FH      
   
Location of Site: Bridge Tavern  129 Station Road  Lydd TN29 9LL 
  
Development: Change of use from Drinking Establishment (Class 

A4) to 3 residential units (Class C3) comprising two 4 
bedroom dwellings and one 5 bedroom dwelling with 
associated parking and garden areas. 

 
Applicant: Mr Stephen Komolafe 

 
Date Valid: 09.01.2019 
 
Expiry Date: 06.03.2019  
 
PEA Date:
[...]
 to saved 
policy BE1 which requires a high standard of layout.  

 
5.  The submitted Bat Preliminary Roost Assessment identified a number of bat 

droppings and potential roost features on all elevations of the building and 
therefore concludes that there is a high potential for roosting bats and 
recommends further work is undertaken to establish the presence, or means 
of mitigating potential impacts on protected species (in particular bats). This 
has not been submitted to the Local Planning Authority. Consequently, it has 
not been satisfactorily demonstrated that protected species will not be 
harmed by the proposed development, contrary to saved policy CO11 of the 
Local Plan Review, emerging policy NE2 of the Places and Policies Local 
Plan and paragraph 175 of the NPPF, which seek to conserve and enhance 
biodiversity through resisting development if it is likely to endanger plant or 
animal life (or its habitat) protected under law and/or identified as a UK 
Biodiversity Action Plan priority species. 

 

Page 37



  

 
Page 38



         DCL/18/38 
 
Application No: Y18/0982/FH  
  
Location of Site: Hawkinge Cemetery & Crematorium, Aerodrome Road, 

Hawkinge, CT18 7AG 
  
Development: Extension to existing memorial garden and creation of 

additional car parking spaces. 
 
Applicant: Dignity Funerals Ltd 
 
Agent: Mr Simon Hawley 
 Harris Lamb 
 75-76 Francis Road 
 Edgbaston 
 Birmingham 
 West Midlands 
 B16 8SP 

 
Date Valid: 21.08.18 
 
Expiry Date: 16.10.18  
 
PEA Date:   
 
Date of Committee:  19.03.19 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Katy Claw 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks planning permission to extend the existing memorial garden 
together with the formation of a lake, landscaped areas and extension to the existing 
car parking facilities. The two existing public footpaths are to remain. The layout of the 
development would reflect the character of the existing crematorium with no 
detrimental impact upon the AONB or SLA landscape designations, the amenities of 
neighbouring residents are safeguarded, there is no objection on highway safety and 
there are no outstanding objections on archaeology or groundwater issues.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be given 
to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions 
and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 

 
  
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is to create an ornamental landscaped memorial garden, 

measuring approximately 165 metres by 45 metres on a piece of land to the 
immediate south of the existing crematorium building and garden. The proposal 
would include a lake; landscaping, including 3 landscaped mounds; new paths; 
seating areas and an extension to the existing car park.  

 
1.2 The proposed lake forms the central focal point around a circular secondary 

footpath. Two bridges would allow access over the lake as part of the larger 
primary path that would run through the middle of the site. The proposed lake 
would cover an area of approximately 413sqm and would include a ‘wetland 
garden’ area. The lake would include uplit fountains and the wetland garden 
would be planted with rushes, iris and other marginal plants.  
 

1.3 The soft landscaping works include 6 species of tree, with a planting height of 
approximately 4.0 – 5.0 metres in height, structural hedges of approximately 1.2 
- 1.5 metres high (to be maintained at a maximum height of 1.8 metres) and 
wildflower and grassed areas. The landscaping also includes 3 mounds, formed 
with soil from the excavated material of the lake. Mound A forms a central feature 
between two of the secondary paths and mound B and C are adjacent to the car 
park extension. The mounds have been proposed to create a sense of enclosure 
within the flat gardens. The mounds would be no more than 2 metres in h
[...]
ication is not CIL liable as it does not propose new dwellings or 
retail development.   

 
 
Human Rights 
 
9.19 In reaching a decision on a planning application the European Convention on 

Human Rights must be considered. The Convention Rights that are relevant are 
Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol. The proposed course of action is in 
accordance with domestic law. As the rights in these two articles are qualified, 
the Council needs to balance the rights of the individual against the interests of 
society and must be satisfied that any interference with an individual’s rights is 
no more than necessary. Having regard to the previous paragraphs of this report, 
it is not considered that there is any infringement of the relevant Convention 
rights. 

 
9.20 This application is reported to Committee as the Council has an ownership 

interest in the land and the application does not constitute a small-scale 
proposal.   
  

 
10.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at 

Section 7.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out below and that delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any 
other conditions that he considers necessary: 
 

1. Development must begin within 3 years 
2. Development must be in accordance with the submitted plans 
3. Materials in accordance with the submitted plans 
4. Hard and soft landscaping details to be submitted and approved. To include 

implementation scheme and timetable for planting and details of sculptures.  
5. Details and numbers of external lighting fixtures to be submitted and approved. 

Details to include level of luminance and extent of light spill 
6. Details of lake and mounds to be submitted and approved. To include profiles
[...]
Criteria for the re-use and adaptation of rural buildings. 
CO20  - Criteria for replacement dwellings in the countryside. 
CO21  - Criteria for extensions and alterations to dwellings in the 

countryside. 
CO22  - Criteria for horse related activities. 
CO23  - Criteria for farm shops. 
CO24  - Strategic landscaping around key development sites. 
CO25  - Protection of village greens and common lands. 
 
Chapter 13 - Folkestone Town Centre 
 
FTC3 - Criteria for the development of the Ingles Manor/Jointon 

Road site, as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC9 - Criteria for the development of land adjoining Hotel Burstin 

as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC11 - Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 

shown on the Proposals Map. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



FOLKESTONE & HYTHE  DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 19 MARCH 2019 

 
Declarations of Lobbying 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

19th March 2019 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 
1.  Y18/1035/FH LAND ADJOINING THE MOUNT, BARROW HILL 
 (Page 9) SELLINDGE 
  
 Outline application for the erection of 11 dwellings with the 

formation of a new access with all other matters 
(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) reserved for 
future consideration. 

 
Elizabeth Welch of Hobbs Parker, applicant’s agent, to speak in support of the 
application 
Nigel Fursden, on behalf of Sellindge Parish Council, to speak on application 
 
 
2.  Y18/1580/FH BRIDGE TAVERN, 129 STATION ROAD, LYDD,  TN29 9LL 
(Page 27)  
 Change of use from Drinking Establishment (Class A4) to 3 

residential units (Class C3) comprising two 4 bedroom 
dwellings and one 5 bedroom dwelling with associated 
parking and garden areas. 

 
Mr. S. Komolafe, applicant, to speak in support of the application  
 
 
3.  Y18/0982/FH HAWKINGE CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM,  
(Page 39) AERODROME ROAD, HAWKINGE 
  
 Extension to existing memorial garden and creation of 

additional car parking spaces. 
 
Paul May of Dignity PLC, applicant, to speak in support of the application 
 

 
_______________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
1.  Y18/1035/FH LAND ADJOINING THE MOUNT, BARROW HILL 
 (Page 9) SELLINDGE 
 
A further Archaeological Evaluation report has been submitted by the applicant and 
KCC Archaeology will be consulted. If comments are received in time for the 
committee meeting they will be reported verbally, otherwise the recommendation 
remains as per the officer’s report 
 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



2 

2.  Y18/1580/FH BRIDGE TAVERN, 129 STATION ROAD, LYDD,  TN29 9LL 
(Page 27) 
 
Following the publication of the committee report additional information has been 
submitted by the applicant with regard to the grounds for refusal.  
 
There is insufficient time before the committee meeting for officers to assess and 
consider the new information received and carry out any necessary consultations. 
The applicant has been advised that the application will either need to be considered 
on the basis of the original information or they request that the Committee defer 
consideration of the application to enable officers time to assess the new information. 
The applicant has requested that the application be deferred and it is recommended 
that this is the best course of action.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 That consideration of the application be deferred in order to enable officers to 
consider the updated information and; if the additional information overcomes all the 
officer’s reasons for refusal that, delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning 
Officer to grant planning permission.  
 

 
3.  Y18/0982/FH HAWKINGE CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM,  
(Page 39) AERODROME ROAD, HAWKINGE 
 
An amended site location plan has been received showing an amended red line to 
reflect the extent of the proposal site as set out on the landscape masterplan. An 
additional plan has also been received showing a cross section of the proposed lake, 
bridge and mound.  
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Y18/1035/FH  Land adjoining The Mount, Barrow Hill, Sellindge
	6 Y18/1580/FH Bridge Tavern, 129 Station Road, Lydd TN29 9LL
	7 Y18/0982/FH Hawkinge Cemetery and Crematorium, Aerodrome Road, Hawkinge
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form

	8 Supplementary Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 19 March 2019 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, 
Damon Robinson, Russell Tillson and Roger Wilkins 
(Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Philip Martin 
  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Sue 
Lewis (Committee Services Officer) and Lisette Patching 
(Development Management Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

67. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Dick Pascoe declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y18/0982/FH – Hawkinge Cemetery and Crematorium, as his 
interest arose due to being the Cabinet Member for Property Management and 
Environmental Health. He remained in the meeting during discussion and voting 
on this item. 
 
Councillors Len Laws and Clive Goddard declared voluntary announcements in 
respect of application Y18/1580/FH – Bridge Tavern, 129 Station Road, Lydd, 
as there interest arose due to knowing the original owners of the site. They 
would have remained in the meeting during discussion and voting on this item 
but it was deferred as per below. 
 

68. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

69. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 19 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
There were no Licensing Sub-Committee minutes to approve at this meeting. 
 

70. Y18/1580/FH Bridge Tavern, 129 Station Road, Lydd TN29 9LL 
 
Change of use from Drinking Establishment (Class A4) to 3 residential 
units (Class C3) comprising two 4 bedroom dwellings and one 5 bedroom 
dwelling with associated parking and garden areas. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Roger Wilkins 
Seconded by Councillor Damon Robinson and 
 
Resolved: That consideration of the application be deferred in order to 
enable officers to consider the updated information and; if the additional 
information overcomes all the officer’s reasons for refusal that, delegated 
authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant planning 
permission. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

71. Y18/1035/FH  Land adjoining The Mount, Barrow Hill, Sellindge 
 
Outline application for the erection of up to 11 dwellings with the formation 
of a new access with all other matters (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) reserved for future consideration. 
 
David Harris spoke on behalf of Sellindge Parish Council against the 
application. 
 
Elizabeth Welch, applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Roger Wilkins and 
 
Resolved: That delegated authority be given to the Chief 
Planning Officer to grant planning permission subject to: the receipt of a 
satisfactory archaeological field evaluation report; the conditions set out 
at the end of the report; and the applicant entering into a S106 legal 
agreement securing affordable housing, KCC contributions and reptile 
translocation; and that delegated authority be given to the Chief Planning 
Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and the legal 
agreement and to add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 3; Abstentions 1) 
 

72. Y18/0982/FH Hawkinge Cemetery and Crematorium, Aerodrome Road, 
Hawkinge 
 
Extension to existing memorial garden and creation of additional car 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 19 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

parking spaces. 
 
Paul May of Dignity PLC spoke in support of the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report and that delegated authority be 
given to the Chief Planning Officer to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and add any other conditions that he considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


